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HOUSE BILL No. 6514

HOUSE BILL No. 6514

November 7, 2002, Introduced by Rep. Jacobs and referred to the Committee on
Redistricting and Elections.

A bill to amend 1976 PA 388, entitled
"M chi gan canpaign finance act,"
by amendi ng section 52 (MCL 169. 252), as anended by 2001 PA 250.
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF M CHI GAN ENACT:

Sec. 52. (1) Except as provided in subsection (5) or (11)
and subject to subsection (8), a person other than an independent
commttee or a political party conmttee shall not make contri bu-
tions to a candidate committee of a candidate for elective office
that, with respect to an election cycle, are nore than the
fol | owi ng:

(a) $3,400.00 for a candidate for state elective office
other than the office of state legislator, or for a candidate for
| ocal elective office if the district fromwhich he or she is

seeking office has a popul ation of nore than 250, 000.
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(b) $1,000.00 for a candidate for state senator, or for a
candi date for local elective office if the district fromwhich he
or she is seeking office has a popul ation of nore than 85,000 but
250, 000 or | ess.

(c) $500.00 for a candidate for state representative, or for
a candidate for local elective office if the district from which
he or she is seeking office has a popul ati on of 85,000 or |ess.

(2) Except as otherwi se provided in this subsection and sub-
section (12), an independent conmittee shall not nake contribu-
tions to a candidate conmttee of a candidate for elective office
that, in the aggregate for that election cycle, are nore than 10
times the anount permtted a person other than an independent
committee or political party conmttee in subsection (1). A
house political party caucus comrittee or a senate political
party caucus committee is not limted under this subsection in
t he anmobunt of contributions nade to the candidate commttee of a
candidate for the office of state |egislator, except —as
feHows—(a)—A— THAT A house political party caucus commttee or
a senate political party caucus commttee shall not pay a debt
incurred by a candidate if that debt was incurred while the can-

di date was seeking nomination at a primary election and the can-

di dat e was opposed at that prinmary.
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(3) Apolitical party conmittee other than a state central
comm ttee shall not make contributions to the candidate conmittee
of a candidate for elective office that are nore than 10 tines
the anmount permtted a person other than an i ndependent commttee
or political party commttee in subsection (1).

(4) A state central conmttee of a political party shall not
make contributions to the candidate conmttee of a candidate for
state elective office other than a candidate for the |egislature
that are nore than 20 tinmes the anmobunt permitted a person ot her
than an i ndependent commttee or political party commttee in
subsection (1). A state central commttee of a political party
shal | not make contributions to the candidate commttee of a can-
didate for state senator, state representative, or |ocal elective
office that are nore than 10 tines the anobunt permitted a person
ot her than an i ndependent commttee or political party commttee
in subsection (1).

(5) A contribution froma nenber of a candidate's inmediate
famly to the candidate conmttee of that candidate is exenpt
fromthe limtations of subsection (1).

(6) Consistent with the provisions of this section, a con-
tribution designated in witing for a particular election cycle
is considered nade for that election cycle. A contribution nade
after the close of a particular election cycle and designated in
witing for that election cycle shall be nade only to the extent
that the contribution does not exceed the candidate committee's
net outstandi ng debts and obligations fromthe el ection cycle so

designated. |If a contribution is not designated in witing for a

07665' 02



© 00 N oo o~ wWw N P

N N N NN N NN P PB R R B R R R R R
N~ o OO~ W N B O © 0 N o 0 M W N P O

4
particul ar election cycle, the contribution is considered made
for the election cycle that corresponds to the date of the wit-
ten instrunent.

(7) A candidate conmittee, a candidate, or a treasurer or
agent of a candidate comm ttee shall not accept a contribution
with respect to an election cycle that exceeds the limtations in
subsection (1), (2), (3), (4), (11), or (12).

(8) The contribution [imts in subsection (1) for a candi-
date for local elective office are effective on the effective
date of the anendatory act that provides for those contribution
l[imts, however, only contributions received by that candi date on
and after that date shall be used to determine if the contribu-
tion limt has been reached.

(9) A person who knowingly violates this section is guilty
of a m sdeneanor punishable, if the person is an individual, by a
fine of not nore than $1, 000.00 or inprisonnment for not nore than
90 days, or both, or, if the person is not an individual, by a
fine of not nore than $10, 000. 00.

(10) For purposes of the limtations provided in
subsections (1) and (2), all contributions made by political com
mttees or independent comm ttees established by any corporation,
j oint stock conpany, donestic dependent sovereign, or |abor
organi zation, including any parent, subsidiary, branch, division,
departnment, or local unit thereof, shall be considered to have
been nade by a single independent comrittee. By way of illustra-
tion and not limtation, all of the following apply as a result

of the application of this requirenent:
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(a) Al of the political conmttees and independent
commi ttees established by a for profit corporation or joint stock
conpany, by a subsidiary of the for profit corporation or joint
stock conpany, or by any conbination thereof, are treated as a
singl e i ndependent committee.

(b) Al of the political commttees and i ndependent comnmit-
tees established by a single national or international |abor
organi zation, by a | abor organization of that national or inter-
nati onal |abor organization, by a | ocal |abor organization of
that national or international |abor organization, or by any
ot her subordi nate organi zation of that national or international
| abor organi zation, or by any conbination thereof, are treated as
a single independent committee.

(c) All of the political cormmttees and i ndependent commit-
tees established by an organi zation of national or international
unions, by a state central body of that organization, by a |ocal
central body of that organization, or by any conbination thereof,
are treated as a single independent committee.

(d) Al of the political commttees and i ndependent conmmt-
tees established by a nonprofit corporation, by a related state
entity of that nonprofit corporation, by a related local entity
of that nonprofit corporation, or by any conbination thereof, are
treated as a single independent commttee.

(11) The limtation on a political conmttee's contributions
under subsection (1) does not apply to contributions that are
part of 1 or nore bundl ed contributions delivered to the

candi date conmmttee of a candidate for statew de elective office
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and that are attributed to the political commttee as prescribed
in section 31. A political commttee shall not make contri bu-
tions to a candidate commttee of a candidate for statew de el ec-
tive office that are part of 1 or nore bundled contributions
delivered to that candidate conmttee, that are attributed to the
political conmttee as prescribed in section 31, and that, in the
aggregate for that election cycle, are nore than the anount per-
mtted a person other than an independent conmttee or political
party commttee in subsection (1).

(12) The Iimtation on an independent conmittee's contribu-
tions under subsection (2) does not apply to contributions that
are part of 1 or nore bundled contributions delivered to the can-
didate commttee of a candidate for statew de el ective office and
that are attributed to the independent comrmittee as prescribed in
section 31. An independent commttee shall not make contri bu-
tions to a candidate commttee of a candidate for statew de el ec-
tive office that are part of 1 or nore bundl ed contributions
delivered to that candidate conmttee, that are attributed to the
i ndependent conmittee as prescribed in section 31, and that, in
the aggregate for that election cycle, are nore than 10 tines the
anount permitted a person other than an independent conmittee or

political party commttee in subsection (1).
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